

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/12/2018 12:04 PM

No. 50929-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE, a Washington nonprofit
corporation; and GROUP HEALTH OPTIONS, INC., a Washington
corporation,**

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Gregg D. Barton, WSBA No. 17022
GBarton@perkinscoie.com
Robert L. Mahon, WSBA No. 26523
RMahon@perkinscoie.com
Luke Rona, WSBA No. 45569
LRona@perkinscoie.com

PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Appellants Group Health
Cooperative and Group Health Options,
Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Assignment of Error.....	3
Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Factual Background	5
1. Group Health.....	5
2. Medicare Advantage Health Benefit Plans	6
3. Premiums Tax Under RCW 48.14.0201(2)	7
4. B&O Tax Under Chapter 82.04 RCW	8
B. Thurston County Proceedings Below	9
1. Group Health’s Complaint.....	9
2. Summary Judgment Proceedings.....	10
3. Judge Skinder’s Summary Judgment Decision.....	12
Argument	14
A. The Department’s imposition of B&O tax on Medicare Advantage premium revenue is contrary to legislative intent behind the statutory scheme.....	15
1. When construing a statutory regime, Washington courts adopt an interpretation that best advances the Legislature’s intent.....	17
2. Washington courts apply a rule of strict construction to taxation statutes and avoid absurd consequences.....	18
3. In 1993, the Legislature passed health care reform	19
4. The statutory scheme does not permit the Department to apply B&O tax to premium revenue in any event	20
5. If needed, legislative history supports Group Health’s interpretation of the statutory scheme	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
6. The Department is not entitled to deference because it has historically recognized that repeal of the premiums tax exemption would boost the State's tax revenue	29
B. Federal law preempts the Department's imposition of the B&O tax because it is a similar tax to a premiums tax.....	30
1. Federal law prohibits premiums tax or similar tax	31
2. The B&O tax is similar to a premiums tax because it is measured against gross premium revenue	32
3. Division One has concluded that the FEHBP statute preempted a local B&O tax on gross premium revenue	36
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. Wash. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 44, 384 P.3d 571 (2016).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 109 S. Ct. 468, 102 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1988).....	29
<i>Bowie v. Wash. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1, 248 P.3d 504 (2011).....	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778, 81 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1984).....	37
<i>Citizens All. for Prop. Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County</i> , 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver</i> , 188 Wn.2d 421, 395 P.3d 1031 (2017).....	17
<i>Crown Zellerbach Corp. v. State</i> , 45 Wn.2d 749, 278 P.2d 305 (1954).....	22, 23
<i>Grp. Health Coop. v. City of Seattle</i> , 146 Wn. App. 80, 189 P.3d 216 (2008).....	37, 38
<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> , 144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Bracken</i> , 175 Wn.2d 549, 290 P.3d 99 (2012).....	29
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	17
<i>McKee v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008).....	4

<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 125, 249 P.3d 167 (2011).....	3, 37
<i>Seeber v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 96 Wn.2d 135, 634 P.2d 303 (1981).....	17, 25
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001).....	29, 37
<i>Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 118 Wn.2d 852, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Lilyblad</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1, 177 P.3d 686 (2008).....	18
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	28
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	18
<i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 406 P.3d 1149 (Wash. 2017).....	3

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 8909(f)(2)	36, 37, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21(a)(2)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23.....	13, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24.....	passim
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-33, § 4001, 111 Stat. 251	31, 33
RCW 48.14.090	20
RCW 48.14.0201	12, 19
RCW 48.14.0201(1).....	7, 20
RCW 48.14.0201(2).....	passim
RCW 48.14.0201(6).....	passim

RCW 48.44.010(9).....	5
RCW 48.46.020	5, 20
RCW 82.04.258	26
RCW 82.04.290(2)(a)	30, 35
RCW 82.04.303	26
RCW 82.04.320	25, 26, 27
RCW 82.04.322	passim
Ch. 82.04 RCW.....	4, 8, 26

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Wash. R. App. P. 5.2(a)	14
42 C.F.R. § 422.404	32, 33, 34, 36
42 C.F.R. § 422.503	7
Medicare Program; Establishment of the Medicare+Choice Program, 63 Fed. Reg. 34968-01 (June 26, 1998).....	33, 34, 35, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Bill Rep. No. 1219 (1997)	28
Laws of 1993, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 25, § 203 (2d E.S.S.B. 5967).....	16
Laws of 1993, Reg. Sess., ch. 492, § 301 (E.S.S.B. 5304).....	16, 19
Laws of 1993, Reg. Sess., ch. 492, § 303 (E.S.S.B. 5304).....	19
Laws of 1997, Reg. Sess., ch. 154, § 1 (S.H.B 1219).....	27
S.B. 5304, § 258 (Wash. Jan. 22, 1993).....	26
